ParkMobile

AmendmenttoParking Services Agreement

This Amendment to Parking Services Agreement (the “Amendment”) made and entered into as of this
23th day of September, 2020 (the “Amendment Effective Date”), is by and between Parkmobile, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (“Parkmobile”), and the Treasurer of the City of St. Louis, Missouriin its capacity as
Parking Supervisor (“Parking Supervisor”) and the Parking Commission of the City of St. Louis (“Parking
Commission). Parking Supervisor and Parking Commission are referred to collectively as “Client.”

WHEREAS, Parkmobile and Client entered into a Parking Services Agreement dated August 13, 2015 (the
“‘Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Parkmobile and Client desire to amend the Agreementto reflect certain changed conditions
and the new understanding between the parties as set forth below;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
agree asfollows:

1. Recitals. The above recitals are hereby incorporated herein.

2. Definitions. Defined or capitalized terms used herein that are not defined by this Amendment shall have
their meaning set out in the Agreement.

3. RenewalTerm. The parties wishtoexercisetheirrightto extend the term ofthe Agreementforone (1)
additional period of five (5) years, which will end on August 13, 2025.

4. ProcessingFees.Parkmobile agreestowaiveits Transaction Processing Feeforeach Transaction made
using PayPal or the ParkMobile wallet during the Renewal Term.

5. Signage Refresh. Parkmobile agrees to provide Client with updated Parkmobile signs and decals at no
additional cost. For the sake of clarity, installation, and any associated costs, remain Client’s sole
responsibility.

6. Counterparts. ThisAmendmentmay be executedin counterparts, each ofwhichshallbe deemedan
original, but all of which shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

7. Entire Agreement. This Amendment contains the entire agreement of the parties with respectto the
matters setforthhereinand mayonly be changed byanagreementinwriting signed by the Parties. All
other terms and provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and affect.

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

rev.04/20 10f2



ParkMobile

AmendmenttoParking Services Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment to Parking Services Agreement has been executed as of the
Amendment Effective Date.

PARKING COMMISSION OF THE CITY PARKMOBILE, LLC
OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

THETREASUREROFTHECITY OF ST.LOUIS,
MISSOURLINITSCAPACITYASPARKING
SUPERVISOR

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

COMPTROLLER OF THECITYOF ST.LOUIS

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

CITY COUNSELOR APPROVAL OF THECITY
OF ST.LOUIS

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

rev.04/20 20f2



